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SOURCE AND CON'1NT 

Data for this report are collected by mall questionnaires from dairy 
taotories, conoentrat.ed milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold stor-
ages, neat packers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of 
chain grooery stores. 

Inventories are taken at znanufacurers and wholesale level and firn 
are required to report all stocks held in their own establlahnnts or in spe-
cially rented rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of 
the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the 
co-operation of the provincial governiaents. 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POUL'] 

CREAMERY BUT}  - 

 - N2VJMRJ)  1952 
EAU 

I 
At the opening of business on November 1, 1952 the stocks of 

creamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 73,913,000 lb 0  Cold Storage 
warehouses had in store 56,901,000 lb> while dairy factories held 16,802,000 
lb0 Butter in transit amounted to 210,000 lb0 The summary total was higher 
than last year by 78 million pounds The five year average of November 1 
stocks is 66,3009000 lb0 The October 1952 "out-of-storage" movement was 3.0 
million pounds as cor1p3r 	ith an opposite movement of 3,5 million pounds 
1.ast yeal 

CHEESE 

The total stocks of cheese were 45,841,000 lb0 consisting of 
45,386,000 lb0 Canadian, 379,000 lb0 imported and 76,000 1b0 in transit0 
The swmnary total was higher than last year by 6.2 million pounds and showed 
a net "out-of-storage" movement of 758 thousand pounds for October 1952, 

CONCENTRATED MILK PRODUCTS 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers 
amounted to 8,14,000 lb, which was an increase of 3O.1 willion poun4s over 
last year0 The apparent net "out-of-storage" movement of evaporated whole 
milk for October 1952 was 11,9 million pounds. The chief by-product skim-milk 
powder amounted to 18,439,000 lb. an increase of 78 million pounds over last 
year and an increase of 21 thousand pounds over last month. Ice cream stocks 
.jnountd to 761,000 gallons as compared with 747,000 gallons on November 1, 
1951. Stocks of frozen cream amounted to 1329 000 lb0 on November 1, 1952, 

EGGS 

The November 1, 152 report shows 34000 eases of cold storage 
eggs, 31,000 cases of fresh eggs and 6,000 cases of shell eggs in transit. 
Frozen eggs totalled 7,855,000 lb. tieing 2.2 million pounds higher than the 
1951 figures0 The net "out-of-storage" movement for October 1952 was 1,3 
million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 840 thousand pounds 
during October 1951, 

The sunniary total of poultry stocks on November 1, 1952 was lower 
than last year by 6,0 million pounds0 An "into-storage" movement of 3,5 million 
pounds is shown for the month of October 1952, Chickens in stock amounted to 
5,124,000 lb., fowl to 6,805,000 lb. and turkeys 1,882,000 lb., not including 
estimates.. There were 125000 lb. dressed poultry in transit on November 1, 1952. 



2. 
	 STOCKS OF BUTTER 

in cold storages and dairy factories in Canada - November 1, 1952 

Nov. 1, 1952 Oct. 1, 1952 Nov. 1, 1951 
Preliminary Revised 

- 

- thousand pouhda - 

CANADA TOTAL 73,913 76,937 
In Cold Storages 56,901 58 9 860 47,485 
In Dairy Factories 16,802 18,007 17,483 
In Transit 210 70 1,138 

Prince Edward Island TOTAL 873 985 897 
In Gold Storages 652 691 482 
In Dairy Factories 221 294 415 

Nova Scotia TOTAL 594 699 761 
In Gold Storages 435 501 459 
In Dairy Factories 159 198 308 

New Brunswick TOTAL 1,373 1,542 1 ; 456 
In Cold Storages 1,051 1,070 657 
In Dairy Factories 322 472 799 

jiebec TOTAL 32,999 34,810 25 2 896 
In Gold Storages 28,986 30,638 21872 
In Dairy Factpriea 4,013 4,172 4,024 

Otarjo TOTAL 18,005 17831 15396 
In Cold Storages 12,806 12,449 9.817 
In Dairy Factpries 5199 5382 5,579 

Menitoba TOTAL 8,590 8,736 7, 684 
In Cold Storages 7,135 7,490 6692 
In Dairy Factories 1,455 1 2,246 992 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 3,618 4 2278 4 2 067 
In Cold Storages 637 844 1157 
In Dairy Factories 2,981 3 9434 

Alberta TOTAL 4,624 4,913 59818 
In Cold Storages 2,518 2,485 3,121 
In Dairy Factories 2,106 2,428 2,099 

British Columbia 	TOTAL 	3 2 027 	3,073 	3 1587 
In Cold Storages 	2,681 	2,692 	3,228 
In Dairy Factories 	346 	381 	359 

- 

5 year average 1947-51 

DAIRY BU1'I!ER 	lb. 	- 	- 	1,278 
WH3Y B1JI'ER 	lb. 	236,000 	236,000 	309,000 



STOCKS OF CEESE 	 3 

in cold storages and dairy factories in Canada - November 1, 1952 

Nov. 1, 1952 Oct. 1, 1952 Nov. 1, 1951 
Preliminary Revised 

—thousand pounds 
CANADA TOTAL 45,841 46, 599 J 3946542/ 

In Cold Storages .42,727 42,194 35254 
In Dairy Factories 3,038 3,949 3,906 
In Transit 76 456 494 

Prince Edward Island TOTAL 219 291 410 
In Cold Storages Ij 299 
In Dairy Factories 219 291 111 

Nova Scotia TOTAL 56 60 70 
In Cold Storages 56 60 70 

New Brunswick TOTAL 116 125 
In Cold Storages 87 87 503 
in Dairy Factories 29 38 56 

guebec TOTAL 16,520 17,440/ _______ 
In Cold Storages 16,2.20 16,888 16,946 
In Dairy Factc lea 300 552 371 

Ontario TOTAL 25,464 24,700 15,29 
In Cold Storages 23,463 22,168 13,368 
In Dairy Factories 2,001 2,532 2,561 

Manitoba TO'l'AL 914 1 9 043 1,334 
In Cold Storages 872 995 1,23 
In Dairy Factories 42 48 81 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 185 181 571 
In Cold Storages 85 73 278 
In Dairy Factories 100 108 293 

Alberta TOTAL 1,498 1,640 2,106 
In Cold Storages 1,207 1,321 1,727 
In Dairy FactorIes 291 319 379 

British Columbia TOTAL 793 663 864 
In Cold Storages 737 602 810 
in Dairy Factories 56  

61 54 

IMPORTED C}fl1 
(Included in above figures) 	379 	628 	4,122 

•/ Less than three firms reporting this Item0 The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included with dairy factories 0  

/ Revised to correct error in reporting0 
Complete statement will be issued at a later date0 



4 • 	 ST0 )KS OF I CE CREAM AND FROZEN CREAM IN COLD STORAGES 

AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA - NOV. 1, 1952 

Nov. 1, 1952 	Oct. 1, 1952 	Nov. 1, 1951 
Preliminary - 	Revised 

STOCKS OF ICE CREAM (000 gal.) 
(or nux equivalent) 

CANADA 761 868 747 

Prince Edward Island 3 4 3 
Nova Scotia 57 43 
New Brunswick II 14 
%uebec 171 228 150 
Ontario 329 366 323 
Manitoba 45 44 47 
Sakatchsws.n 44 49 47 
Alberta 55 55 53 
Briti&i Goluribia 68 55 77 

STOCKS OF FROZEN CREAM (000 lb..) 
(in pounds of cream) 

uebec 875 721 1014 

Ontario 47 436 778 

Other Provinces 45 

ALL CANADA T(YAL 1,327 1,242 1,795 



STOCKS OF CONCENTRATED MIUc IN OOIJ) STORA&S, WAREHOUSES 	5. 
AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN •AN ADA OWNED AND HID BY/OR FOR MANUFACTURERS 

NOVEMBER 1 9  1952 
with comparative figures f or last year and last month 

Nov. 1, 1952 Oct. 1, 1952 Nov. 1, 1951 
Preliminary Revised 

- thousand pounds - 
OONONTRATED WHOLE MIU( 

Condensed Whole Milk 2379 2,224 4240 
Case 1 9 951 1 9 867 3 9 806 
Bulk 428 357 434 

EvaDorated Whole Milk 82184 94,091 	/ 52,063 

Whole Milk Powder 2,601 2470 4 9423 
Spray Process 2,206 2,237 3,859 
Roller Process 395 233 564 

CONC4TRATZD MIU BY-k'RODUCTS 

8kijn-ni1k 2286 2 9 341 2 9 812 
Condensed 295 385 439 
Evaporated 1,991 1,956 2,373 

Skim-milk Powder 18 9439 18,418 lO 614 
HuMn Food 

Spray Process 11,079 	/ 10,257 3,712 
Roller Process in bags 1,776 	/ 1 ; 874 400 * 	'I bbls. 4,872 El 5 ) 366 6,253 

Animal Feed 712 921 249 

Buttermilk Powder 1,283 1,269 1,335 

Casein 1,991 El 1,882 1,893 

They Powder 1,976 El 1,636 1,486 

/ There were also on hand 7,763,000 lb. of Evaporated Whole Milk in the hands of Whole. 
salars, but not ineluied here. . 

./ Zstlntes included In these figures are as. fo1ls: Skim-milk. Powder, Spray Process 
115 9 000 lb. Roller Process in ba€s 45,000 lb. Roller Process in bbls. 810 9 000 lb. 
Butt,ermj1k Powder 85,000 lb. Casein 250,000 lb. Whey Powder 40,000 lb. 



EGGS IN COLD STORAGES AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA - NOVEMBER 1, 1952 
with comparative rigurea for lest year and for last month 

NQv. 

k14iary 

1, 
195 

Oct. 1, 
1952 

Revised 

Nov.T 
1951 

Nov. 1, 
1952 

Prs1ininary 

Oct. 1, 
1952 

Revised 

Nov.1, 
1951 

now 

COLD ST0RAE 

C A N A D A (000 cases) 34 99 9 ..• 	/ 
Maritimes - - - 1 2 2 
quebec 3 2 - 4 5 13. 
Ontario - 7 1 9 18 12 
Manitoba 15 56 1 2 4 3 
Saskatchewan 8 22 5 3 3 2 
Alberta 4 8 17 3 6 4 
British Columbia 3 4 5 3 5 3 

Nov. 1, 1952 Oct. 1, Nov* 1 9  
Preliminavy 1952 1951 

Revised  

FROZ24 WHOLE YOU( WHITES TOTAL TOTAL T0A) 

5767 	j  997 C AN A D A (coo lb.)  1,091 7 855 	/ 9,141 5659 

Mar it imes 208 6 19 233 229 248 
iubec 1,239 241 364 1,844 2,280 1,262 
Ontario 1,276 396 254 1,926 2,475 1 1211 
Manitoba 2,065 177 352 2,594 2,900 1,931 
Saskatchewan 106 5 - 111 169 286 
Alberta 90 479 467 397 
British Columbia 418 138 12 568 621 

Nov. 1, 1952 	Oct. 1, 1952 	Nov. 1, 1951 
E C & a U M M A R X (000 cases) Preliminary Revised 

Shell Eggs 65 142 66 

InPrazsit (page 13) 6 1 2 

Frozen Eggs (38.5 lb. per case) 204 237 147 

TOTAL 	 275 	 380 	 215 

/ These fign'es include estimates of 1,000 cases of Cold Storage Eggs, 6,000 cases 
Fresh Eggm and Frozen Eggs, Whole, 100,000 lb, for firms failing to report on time. 
These estimates are not included in the data of the individual provinces. 



STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS IN 9 CITISS 
November 1, 1952 

with conparative figures for last year and revi8ed totals for last.nionth 

BUT1'ER 	- 	iZESE 	EGGS 	(000 cases) 
Creamery (000 lb.heddar (000 lb.) Cold Storage 	Freak 
Nov. 1, 	Nov. 1, Nov. 1, 	Nov. 1, 	Nov. 1, Nov. 1, 	Nov. 1, 
1952 	1951 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1951 	1952 

quebec 	3,346 4,206 221 295 - - 
Montreal 	23,708 17,009 9 997 16 9 651 3 - 
Toronto 	9 9 217 6,844 1,609 2,196 - - 
Winnipeg 	7,707 6,935 881 1,309 15 1 2 
Regina 	848 544 75 57 1 
Saskat.00n 	536 643 40 105 3 1 
Edmonton 	2,290 2,738 754 825 4 12 2 
Calgary 	721 1,050 461 960 - 3 1 
Vanc€uver 	/ 	2,740 3,205 675 658 2 5 2 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 	51,113 43 9 174 20 9 713 23,056 28 25 19 

Oct. 1, 1952 (revised) 	52,868 21,637 77 24 

Nov. 1. 1952 Nov. 1, 1951 

RON EGGS (000 lb.) WHOLE YOLK wms TOTAL TOTAL 

ueb.c 492 23 39 554 109 
Montreal 600 218 310 1,128 1,102 
Poronto 664 205 219 1,088 749 
Winnipeg 2,065 177 352 2,594 1,930 
Regina 41 - - 41 59 
Saskatoon 20 - - 20 98 
Edmonton 224 31 84 339 226 
Ca1ary 130 3 6 139 171 
Vancouver 	/ 412 138 11 561 308 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 4,648 795 1,021 6,464 4,752 

Oct. 1, 1952 (revIsed) 5 0440 775 1,340 7555 

NOTE: Of the preliminary total for Canada at November 1, 1952 the above Citle8' BtockB were: 
CREAMERY BUT'FR 69.3% CHEESE 45,3% SHELL EGGS 72,3% FROZEN EGGS 82.3% 

Imported cheese on band totalled 284,000 lb. on November 1, 1952, 521,000 lb. on 
October 1, 1952 and 4,121,000 lb. on November 1, 1951. 
Less than three firma reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included in Total. 

/ Including New Westminster0 
/ Revised to correct error in reporting. Complete statement will be issued at a later 

date, 



8 
	

ii 

STOCKS IN COLD SPORMES, KILLING PLANTS 

with eoiupartive figures 

Nov. 1, 	dot, 1, 	Nov. L 	Nov. 1 	Oct. INov.-  17 
-1952 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1952 	1951 

	

Preliminary Revised 	Preliminary Revised -. 	
- thousand POU1B - 

TOTAL BROIL2RS 

C A N A D A 16,067/ 12603 21,821 414 471 540 

Maritimea 573 569 1,338 28 32 6 
quebec 2,911 2,490 4,285 69 87 249 
Oqtario 5,875 5,161 7,894 225 244 133 
Manitoba 2,774 1,898 4,309 37 41 96 
Saakatcbewan 853 687 1,268 V 3 1 
Albert. 810 707 1,643 27 35 30 
British Columbia 925 1,091 1,084 28 29 25 

CHICKENS FOWL 

C A N A D A 5.124 4,662 8,404 6,805
, 

 5,358 10,736 

Maritimea 281 311 665 141 93 581 
.uebec 1,431 1,309 2,490 658 584 1,060 
Ontario 1,401 1,437 2,561 3953 3,009 4,888 
Manitoba 1,244 860 1,431 1049 645 2,285 
Saskatchewan 362 318 516 295 301 493 
Alberta 313 272 489 304 278 838 
British Colubi. 92 155 250 405 448 591 

DUCKS 

C A N A D A 175 207 235 97 109 143 

Maritimee 12 11 51 15 21 2 
quebec 49 98 85 - 2 27 
Ontario 11 22 46 7 11 5 
Manitoba 41 12 32 67 58 77 

Saekstchewan - - 3 1 3 3 
Alberta / 2 9 5 11 24 
British Columbia 62 62 9 2 3 

/ Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included in unclassified. 



NOVSMBER 1, 1952 90 

AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA 

for last year and last mouth 

Nov. 	1 9  Oct. 	1 9  Nov. 1 Nov, 1, Oct., 1 Nov. 1 
1952 1952 1951 1952 1952 1951 

Preliminary Revised Preliminary Revised 
thoueaid pounds - 

TURKEYS UNCLASSIFIED 

C A N A D A 1882 .1 ?583 1422 220 213 341 

Maritimes 92 85 32 4 16 1 
uebec 678 398 354 26 12 20 

Ontario 224 379 207 52 59 54 
Manitoba 269 243 232 67 39 156 

184 35 164 11 27 86 
Alberta 148 105 242 13 4 11 
British Columbia 	287 338 191 47 56 13 

Canadian (as above) 

Imported 

PouLrRy SUMMARY 

Nov. 1 1952 Oct. 1 9  1952 Nov. 1 1951 
Preliminary 	Revised 

1 	12 9 603 	21 9 821 

233 

In Transit (page 13) 	125 	125 	175 

T 3 T A L 	16 9 192 	12728 	22 9 229 

/ These figures inclu.1e an estimate of 1,350,000 lb0 for firms failing to report on 
tjflo This eatinte 18 not included in the various clas8ifiCatiOUa or in the 
specific provinces0 



10. 
	 STOCKS OF DRESSED POULTRY ii 

with comparative figures for leat 

Nov. 1, 1952 	Nov. 1, 1951 	Nov. 1, 1952 	Nov. 1, 1951 
Preliminary 	Prel imi nary 

- thousand pounds 

TOTAL 	 BROILERS 

iebee 370 597 3 20 
Montreal 2 9249 3,120 55 156 
Toronto 3679 4,714 182 65 
Winnipeg 2,758 4,228 37 93 
Regina & Saskatoon 359 460 9 1 
Edmonton 586 951 15 15 
Calgary 184 620 12 15 
Vancouver J/ 776 931 21 22 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 
	

11,511 &/ 	15,621 	325 
	

387 

Oct. 1, 1952 (revised) 
	

9,560 
	

378 

RIKS FOWL 

uebec 187 3 319 91 198 
Montreal 1,120 1,810 533 752 
Toronto 826 979 2,497 3,487 
Winnipeg 1,239 1,408 1,046 2 0 237 
Regina & Saskitoon 168 195 146 182 
.dmonton 238 261 207 481 
Calgary 58 201 75 322 
Vancouver JJ eo 234 392 544 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 
	

3,916 	5,407 	4,987 	8,203 

Oct. 1, 1952 (revised) 
	

3,364 
	

4,205 

V Including New Westminster 
/ This total includes an estimate of 550,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 

time. This estimate is not inc1u.ed in the various classifications or in the 
specific cities, 



NINE CITIES OF CANIDA - NOVEMBER 1, 1952 11. 

year and conp.rative totals for 1*8t month 

Nov. 1, 1952 	Nov. 1, 1951 Nov. 1, 1952 Nov. 1, 1951 
Preliminary Preliminary 

- thousand pounds - 

DUCKS GEESE 

uebec 13 - 
Montreal 45 70 - 27 
Toronto 10 40 3 2 
Winnipeg 38 32 67 77 
Regina & Saskatoon - - - 
Ediorton - 2 5 18 
Calgary 7 - 
Vancouver 	/ 61 6 2 3 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 154 170 77 133 

Oct. 1, 1952 (revised) 185 80 

UNCLASSIFIED 

uebec 67 47 2 - 
Montreal 486 294 10 U 
Toronto 148 124 13 17 
Winnipeg 264 228 67 153 
R5glna & Saskatoon 43 30 2 52 
Edmonton 117 165 4 9 
Calgary 30 67 9 2 
Vanouver .:/ 173 110 47 12 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 1348 1,065 154 256 

Oct. 1, 1952 (revised) 1,217 131 

j/ Including New Westminster0 
f Less' than three firms reporting this Item. The figures therefore cannot be showa 

separately but are included In ttUnc1assified., 



12. 	 CARLOADS 

BUT1'R CHKESE ZGGS AND 

reported by 
with comparative figures 

a- -- 

Nov. 1, 1952 	Oct. 1, 1952 	Nov. 1, 1951 
Preliminary 

- thousand pound F - 

!IV kXA4,4~;1. 	 BU'11R 

CANADA 210 2.2. 	1,138 

Maritime PrOVInCeS - - 	 35 
Quebec 35 - 	 504 
Oytarjo - - 

Mpitoba - 70 
Saskatcbewan 35 - 	 35 
Alberta - 70 
Britieh Columbia 140 70 	70 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 
Montreal 	 - 	 - 	 459 
Torojto 	 - 	 - 	 35 

IN TRANSIT 	 - 	 CHEES 

CANADA 	 76 	 456 	494 

quebec - 	 38 304 
Ontario - 	 38 38 
Manitoba 38 	114 
Alberta - 	 152 38 
British Columbia 38 	 114 38 

At Friicipal Railway Teztiinals / 
Moztrea1 - 	 38 	 - 

Toronto - 	 38 	- 

LiJtOfl - 	 38 	 38 
38 	38 	38 

Af Figures for hsTerminala*  1nc1tded with 'In Transit.' 



IiJVEMBP-,R l 1952 	 13. 

POULTRY IN TRANSIT IN CANADA 

Railway Companies 
for last year and last month 

Nov. 1, 1952 	Oct. 1, 1952 	Nov. 1, 1951 
Pro lirninary 

	

cases 	cases 	cases 

IN TRANSIT 

CANADA 
	

62000 	1 1 200 	1,600 

Q.uebec 	 1,200 	- 	600 
Ontario 	 4,200 	1,200 	- 
Manitoba 	 600 	- 	1,200 

At Priicipal Railway Terminals V 
Motrea1 	 - 	- 	600 
Toronto 	 - 	600 	- 
thn1peg 	 - 	- 	600 

IN TRANSIT 	 POULTRY 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	 125 	125 	175 

Quabec - 	 25 
Ontario 50 	75 	25 
Manitoba 50 	25 	25 
Saskatchewan - 	- 	 50 
Alberta - 	- 
British Goiwabia 25 	- 	50 

At Principal Railway Terminals V 
Montreal 	 - 	25 	- 

/ Figures for "Terminals" included with 'In Transit0' 

Average Net Weights per Carloads bitter 	Cheese Eggs Poultry 
lb* 	lb. cases lb0 

DomestIc 35,000 	38,000 600 25,000 
Export 44,800 	38,000 600 25,000 

These average weights are in accordance with order of Transport Controller TC04F. 

5503-506 
10-11-52 
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